

Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

The EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Melissa Crow
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
1121 14th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 355-4471

Neela Chakravartula
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4877

Robert Pauw
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
c/o Gibbs Houston Pauw
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98104

Stephen M. Medlock
Evan Miller
Rami Rashmawi
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 639-6500

Michelle N. Webster
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3270

Matthew Fenn
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 701-7040

Baher Azmy
Angelo Guisado
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Matthew Marmolejo
MAYER BROWN LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue, 47th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 621-9483

Counsel for Appellees

Sarah Rich
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 521-6700

Rebecca Cassler
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
1101 17th Avenue N.W., Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
(404) 521-6700

Katherine Melloy Goettel
Gianna Borroto
Suchita Mathur
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Defendants’ Turnbacks Have Resulted in Grave Harm to Asylum-Seekers.....	2
II. Defendants Offered False Justifications for Turnbacks.....	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. Binding Ninth Circuit Precedent Establishes that an Agency’s Refusal To Act Based on Disregard or Misinterpretation of a Mandatory Duty Constitutes Unlawful Withholding Under 5 U.S.C. §706(1).....	14
II. The District Court Correctly Applied Ninth Circuit Precedent and Found Turnbacks Amount to Withholding.	21
III. If Turnbacks Amount to Delay, That Delay Was Unreasonable Under <i>TRAC</i>	28
IV. The Court May Reach the Second and Third Supplemental Briefing Questions.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Indus. Dev. & Exp. Auth. v. Biden</i> , F. Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 5021555 (D. Alaska Aug. 7, 2023).....	18
<i>Asmai v. Johnson</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	30
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 17, 18
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Cabaccang v. USCIS</i> , 627 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>California v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 903 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	28
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	40
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34, 35
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4729278 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23- 16032 (9th Cir. July 29, 2023).....	32
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	32
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez Rosario v. USCIS</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	33
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Hong Wang v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	30
<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> , 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 911 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barr Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17, 35
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 25
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>In re Ozone Designation Litig.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	28
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 25, 26
<i>Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jie Fang v. Director U.S. ICE</i> , 935 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2019)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Latifi v. Neufeld</i> , 2015 WL 3657860 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2015).....	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021)	16, 22, 23
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Mugomoke v. Curda</i> , 2012 WL 113800 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2012)	34
<i>Munden v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> 8 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	16
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bushue</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 813 (D. Or. 2022)	18
<i>Perez v. Discover Bank</i> , 74 F.4th 1003 (9th Cir. 2023)	39
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Santillan v. Gonzales</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 602 F. Supp. 892 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	28
<i>Singh v. Napolitano</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	33
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1, 9, 28
<i>Tufail v. Neufeld</i> , 2016 WL 1587218 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2016)	33
<i>United States v. Easterday</i> , 564 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 21
<i>Vaz v. Neal</i> , 33 F.4th 1131 (9th Cir. 2022)	19, 20, 25
<i>Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyo-Ben Inc. v. Haaland</i> , 63 F.4th 857 (10th Cir. 2023)	17
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §706(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §706(2)	1, 9
8 U.S.C. §1158(a)(1).....	13, 24, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. §1225.....	<i>passim</i>
